prepayment for shipping arrangements, recruitment of human resources and staff salaries,
and are expected to be fully utilised on or before 31 March 2022;

ii) approximately 60% of the net proceeds, or approximately HK$6.0 million, to be used for
the development of the IP automation entertainment business, including but not limited to,
new shop/venue design and decoration, product/game design and development and equipment
purchase, and are expected to be fully ultilised on or before 31 December 2021; and

iii) approximately 20% of the net proceeds, or approximately HK$2.0 million, to be used for
general working capital, including but not limited to, listing maintenance fee, audit and
professional fee and staff remuneration, and are expected to be utilised on or before 31
December 2021.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the Completion; and (ii)
immediately following the Completion and as at the date of this announcement are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

the Completion

Immediately following
the Completion and

as at the date of
this announcement

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ms. Ho Chiu Ha Maisy (Notes 1&2) 636,952,500 25.76 636,952,500 24.38
Ms. Man Wing Yee Ginny (Note 2) 441,900,000 17.87 441,900,000 16.91
Mr. Wang Qiang (Note 2) 100,000,000 4.04 100,000,000 3.83
Mr. Lau Ling Tak (Note 2) 43,937,500 1.78 43,937,500 1.68
The Subscriber – – 140,000,000 5.36
Other public Shareholders 1,250,169,333 50.55 1,250,169,333 47.84

Total 2,472.959,333 100.00 2,612,959,333 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Ms. Ho Chiu Ha Maisy has a total interest in 636,952,500 shares (representing an aggregate
of approximately 25.76% shareholding in the Company immediately before the Completion and
24.38% immediately following the Completion and as at the date of this announcement), of which
(i) 229,062,500 shares were held by Refulgent Sunrise Limited, a company owned as to 36% by
Ms. Ho Chiu Ha Maisy and it is an approximately 75% shareholder of Revenue Synthesis Limited,
an associated corporation of the Company. As a result, Ms. Ho Chiu Ha Maisy is deemed to be
interested in the approximately 75% shareholding in Revenue Synthesis Limited and the 229,062,500